

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – First Department

YU PRIDE ALLIANCE, MOLLY MEISELS,
DONIEL WEINREICH, AMITAI MILLER, and ANONYMOUS,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

YESHIVA UNIVERSITY and PRESIDENT ARI BERMAN,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

VICE PROVOST CHAIM NISSEL,

Defendant.

Case No.
2022-
02726

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEW YORK CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND
STATE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

Rose A. Saxe	Daniel Mach	Gabriella Larios	Richard B. Katskee
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION	Robert Hodgson NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION	Bradley Girard Gabriela Hybel AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor New York, N.Y. 10004	915 15th St. N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005	125 Broad Street, 19th Floor New York, N.Y. 10004	1310 L Street N.W., Suite 200 Washington, D.C. 20005

Dated: October 14, 2022
New York, N.Y.

Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Church Autonomy Doctrine Does Not Bar Courts From Determining
 Whether A Statutory Exemption Applies Or From Applying The New York City
 Human Rights Law Here. 6

 II. If Accepted, YU’s Expansion Of The Church Autonomy Doctrine Would
 Undermine Nationwide Civil Rights Protections And Open The Door To
 Unfettered Discrimination. 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Belya v Kapral</i> , 45 F4th 621 [2d Cir 2022]	8
<i>Bollard v California Province of the Socy. of Jesus</i> , 196 F3d 940 [9th Cir 1999]	11
<i>Catholic Charities Diocese of Albany v Serio</i> , 7 NY3d 510 [2006]	7
<i>Doe v Abington Friends Sch.</i> , 480 F3d 252 [3d Cir 2007]	15
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v Smith</i> , 494 US 872 [1990]	8
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v Becerra</i> , 47 F4th 368 [5th Cir 2022]	2
<i>Fulton v City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S Ct 1868 [2021]	2
<i>Gen. Council on Fin. & Admin. of the United Methodist Church v Superior Ct. of Cal., County of San Diego</i> , 439 US 1369 [1978]	7
<i>Hall v Baptist Memorial Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F3d 618 [6th Cir 2000]	15
<i>Jones v Wolf</i> , 443 US 595 [1979]	9
<i>Kedroff v St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 US 94 [1952]	7
<i>Martinelli v Bridgeport R.C. Diocesan Corp.</i> , 196 F3d 409 [2d Cir 1999]	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v Colorado Civ. Rights Commn.</i> , 138 S Ct 1719 [2018]	2
<i>Matter of Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar, Inc. v Kahana</i> , 9 NY3d 282 [2007]	8
<i>Matter of Gifford v McCarthy</i> , 137 AD3d 30 [3d Dept 2016]	2
<i>Park Slope Jewish Center v Congregation B'nai Jacob</i> , 90 NY2d 517 [1997]	9

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S Ct 2049 [2020].....	7, 11
<i>Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v Woods</i> , 142 S Ct 1094 [2022]	13
<i>United States v Columbus Country Club</i> , 915 F2d 877 [3d Cir 1990].....	15
<i>Watson v Jones</i> , 80 US 679 [1871].....	7
<i>Weichman v Weichman</i> , 199 AD3d 865 [2d Dept 2021].....	2
<i>Weisberger v Weisberger</i> , 154 AD3d 41 [2d Dept 2017]	3
<i>YU Pride Alliance v Yeshiva Univ.</i> , No. 154010/21, 2022 WL 2158381 [Sup Ct, NY County 2022]	5

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Administrative Code of City of NY § 8-102	5, 8
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 USC § 12187	14
Fair Housing Act, 42 USC § 3607 [a]	14
Title IX of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 20 USC § 1681 [a] [3].....	14
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 USC § 2000e-1.....	14

Other Authorities

Joe Hernandez, <i>The Supreme Court rules Yeshiva University must recognize student LGBTQ group for now</i> , NPR [Sept. 15, 2022, 2:30 p.m.], https://www.npr.org/2022/09/15/1123173389/yeshiva-university-lgbtq-group-supreme-court	4
<i>Non-Discrimination and Anti-Harassment Policy & Complaint Procedures (including Title IX Sexual Harassment, Sexual Abuse/Assault, Stalking, Domestic Violence, Dating Violence, and Other Sexual Misconduct)</i> , Yeshiva University [Aug. 2022], available at https://www.yu.edu/sites/default/files/inline-files/Non-Discrimination%20and%20Anti-Harassment%20Policy%20-%20August%202022_1.pdf [last accessed Oct. 13, 2022]	4
